Committee: Senate Committee on Appropriations Friday, February 21, 2020 9:15 AM

Roll Call

Present: Sen. Nesiba, Sen. White, Sen. Sutton, Sen. Partridge, Sen. Lake,

Sen. Kolbeck, Sen. Brock Greenfield, Sen. Maher, and Sen. Wiik

OTHERS PRESENT: See Original Minutes

The meeting was called to order by Senator Wiik

SJR 502: Proposing and submitting to the electors at the next general election, an amendment to Article XII of the Constitution of the State of South Dakota, relating to the creation and administration of the pooled local investment fund.

Presented by: Senator Jeff Partridge

MOTION: TO TABLE SJR 502

Moved by: Maher Second by: White

Action: Prevailed by roll call vote (9-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Nesiba, White, Sutton, Partridge, Lake, Kolbeck, Brock Greenfield, Maher, and

Wiik

SB 72: establish the Dakota's promise scholarship program, to establish the Dakota's promise fund, and to make an appropriation therefor.

Presented by: Senator John Wiik

Proponents: Paul B. Beran, Board of Regents (Handout(s) No. 1)

Carson Zubke, USD Student Government Association (Handout(s) No. 2)

Hannah Booth, USD Student Government Association

Corey Berscheit, Vice President, SDSU Students' Association (Handout(s) No.

3, No. 4)

Hattie Seten, Government Affairs Chair, SDSU Students' Association

Sheila Gestring, President, University of South Dakota Laurie S. Nichols, President, Black Hills State University Timothy Downs, President, Northern State University Barry Dunn, President, South Dakota State University

Tim Dougherty, South Dakota Association of Independent Colleges

Debra Owen, Sioux Falls Area Chamber of Commerce

Opponents: Kelsey Roth, Bureau of Finance and Management

**MOTION:** AMEND SB 72

72A

On page 1, line 2, of the Introduced bill, after "fund," delete "and"

On page 1, line 2, of the Introduced bill, delete "therefor" and insert ", and to declare an emergency" On page 4, line 12, of the Introduced bill, insert "Whereas, this Act is necessary for the support of the

state government and its existing public institutions, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Act shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and

approval."

Moved by: Partridge Second by: Maher

Action: Prevailed by voice vote

**MOTION:** AMEND SB 72

72B

On the previously adopted amendment (72A), On page 2, line 1, after "score " insert "or superscore "

Moved by: Brock Greenfield

Second by: Nesiba

Action: Prevailed by voice vote

**MOTION:** AMEND SB 72

72C

On the previously adopted amendment (72B), On page 2, line 8, before "twelve" insert " a minimum

of"

Moved by: Brock Greenfield

Second by: Nesiba

Action: Prevailed by voice vote

**MOTION:** DO PASS SB 72 AS AMENDED

Moved by: Maher Second by: Kolbeck

Action: Prevailed by roll call vote (7-0-2-0)

Voting Yes: White, Sutton, Partridge, Lake, Kolbeck, Brock Greenfield, and Maher

Excused: Nesiba and Wiik

SB 127: transfer certain funds, make an appropriation to provide horse racing relays, and to declare an emergency.

Presented by: Senator Troy Heinert

Opponents: Shane Kramme, SD Horsemen's Association (Handout(s) No. 5)

Kelsey Roth, Bureau of Finance and Management

Presenter testimony was provided after final action was taken.

MOTION: TO TABLE SB 127

Moved by: Wiik Second by: Maher

Action: Prevailed by roll call vote (6-1-2-0)

Voting Yes: White, Sutton, Partridge, Lake, Maher, and Wiik

Voting No: Kolbeck

Excused: Nesiba and Brock Greenfield

## SB 36: transfer funds from the budget reserve fund and to declare an emergency.

Presented by: Mark Quasney, Bureau of Finance and Management

MOTION: AMEND SB 36

36A

On page 1, line 3, of the Introduced bill, delete "sixteen million seven hundred seventy-eight thousand

five hundred twelve " and insert "fourteen million eight hundred fifty-nine thousand

eight hundred sixty-six "

On page 1, line 4, of the Introduced bill, delete "(\$16,778,512)" and insert "(\$14,859,866)"

Moved by: Wiik Second by: Maher

Action: Prevailed by voice vote

MOTION: DO PASS SB 36 AS AMENDED

Moved by: Wiik Second by: Sutton

Action: Prevailed by roll call vote (7-0-2-0)

Voting Yes: Nesiba, White, Sutton, Partridge, Lake, Maher, and Wiik

Excused: Kolbeck and Brock Greenfield

## SB 2 : require the Department of Social Services to fully support a statewide centralized resource information system.

Presented by: Senator Deb Soholt (Handout(s) No. 6)

Proponents: Janet Kittams, CEO, South Dakota Helpline Center

Deb Fischer-Clemens, Avera

Jennifer Stalley, AARP

Eric Erickson, South Dakota Association of County Commissioners

Yvonne Taylor, South Dakota Municipal League Julie Johnson, South Dakota Non Profit Network

Opponents: Kelsey Roth, Bureau of Finance and Management

MOTION: DO PASS SB 2

Moved by: Wiik Second by: Kolbeck

Action: Prevailed by roll call vote (6-1-2-0)

Voting Yes: Nesiba, White, Sutton, Partridge, Kolbeck, and Wiik

Voting No: Maher

Excused: Lake and Brock Greenfield

SB 166: provide a transfer of funds for critical teaching needs scholarships.

Presented by: Senator Al Novstrup (Handout(s) No. 7)

Opponents: Morgan Gruebele, Bureau of Finance and Management

MOTION: AMEND SB 166

166A

On page 1, line 1, of the Introduced bill, delete " critical teaching needs scholarships" and insert " the postsecondary scholarship grant fund and to declare an emergency"

On page 1, line 3, of the Introduced bill, delete "On July 1, 2020, the " and insert "The "

On page 1, line 6, of the Introduced bill, delete " critical teaching needs scholarships" and insert " the

postsecondary scholarship grant fund"

On page 1, line 8, of the Introduced bill, insert "Whereas, this Act is necessary for the support of the

state government and its existing public institutions, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Act shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and

approval."

Moved by: Wiik Second by: Maher

Action: Prevailed by voice vote

**MOTION:** DO PASS SB 166 AS AMENDED

Moved by: Wiik Second by: Sutton

Action: Prevailed by roll call vote (8-0-1-0)

Voting Yes: Nesiba, White, Sutton, Partridge, Lake, Kolbeck, Maher, and Wiik

Excused: Brock Greenfield

**MOTION:** ADJOURN

Moved by: Kolbeck Second by: Sutton

Action: Prevailed by voice vote

Mary Turner, Committee Secretary

/s/ JOHN WIIK John Wiik, Chair